of the performance obligations identified. Revenue is recognised as each performance obligation is satisfied either at a point in time or over time.

Adjustments

As discussed in the accounting policies section on pages 9 to 10, the Company now recognises infrastructure charges in other operating income on

a straight line basis over the life of the associated asset (“the current deferral period”). This has resulted in a retrospective adjustment made to trade

and other payables, deferred tax and retained earnings. The adjustment has been calculated on retrospective infrastructure charges recognised

using the difference between the current deferral period and the previous deferral period of 30 years.

In addition, in accordance with IFRS 15, we have made a re-classification for amounts relating to contract assets and liabilities. These adjustments

have been presented in the table below.

In summary, the following adjustments were made to the amounts recognised in the statement of financial position at the date of initial application, 1
April 2017:

IAS 18 Carrying

Amount *

IFRS 15 Carrying

Amount *

  As previously stated

31 March 2017 Re-measurement Re-classification 1 April 2017

  Note £m £m £m £m

Current assets

Trade and other receivables 22 637.2 - (247.8) 389.4

Contract assets 22 - - 247.8 247.8

Subtotal  637.2 - - 637.2

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 22 931.0 (10.7) (125.5) 794.8

Contract liabilities 22 - - 125.5 125.5

Subtotal  931.0 (10.7) - 920.3

Non-current liabilities

Trade and other payables 22 404.9 131.2 (536.1) -

Contract liabilities 22 - - 536.1 536.1

Deferred tax 22 877.4 (20.5) - 856.9

Subtotal  1,282.3 110.7 - 1,393.0

13

Transition to new IFRSs (continued)

IFRS 15 ‘Revenue from Contracts with Customers’ applicable from 1 April 2018 (continued)

Adjustments (continued)

The following adjustments were made to the amounts recognised in the statement of financial position at the date of the previous set of financial
statements, 31 March 2018:

IAS 18 Carrying

Amount *

 IFRS 15
Carrying

Amount *

  As previously stated

31 March 2018 Re-measurement Re-classification 1 April 2018

  Note £m £m £m £m

Current assets

Trade and other receivables 11, 22 621.5 - (225.9) 395.6

Contract assets 11, 22 - - 225.9 225.9

Subtotal  621.5 - - 621.5

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 12, 22 813.3 (11.5) (129.4) 672.4

Contract liabilities 12, 22 - - 129.4 129.4

Subtotal  813.3 (11.5) - 801.8

Non-current liabilities

Trade and other payables 12, 22 446.0 143.9 (589.9) -

Contract liabilities 12, 22 - - 589.9 589.9

Deferred tax 15, 22 919.8 (22.5) - 897.3

Subtotal  1,365.8 121.4 - 1,487.2

* The amounts in this column are before the adjustments from the adoption of IFRS 9.

The impact on the group’s total equity is as follows:

 1 April 2018 1 April 2017

  Note £m £m

Total equity – before IFRS 15 restatement   (3,147.4) (2,923.8)

Decrease in cumulative infrastructure charges recognised in other operating income 22 132.4 120.5

Decrease in cumulative taxation on profit/loss on ordinary activities 22 (22.5) (20.5)

Opening total equity 1 April – after IFRS 15 restatement  (3,037.5) (2,823.8)

14

Transition to new IFRSs (continued)

[…]

comparatives have not been restated. Management has conducted an assessment of the impact of IFRS 9 and concluded on the following impact

below:

Adjustments

During December 2016, a £400 million Class A Puttable, Callable, Resettable (“PCR”) bond issued by Thames Water Utilities Cayman Finance

Limited (“TWUCF”) with a final maturity of 9 April 2058 was exchanged for a new £400 million Class A 2058 bond with the same final maturity. In

turn a PCR bond issuance related intercompany loan from TWUCF to TWUL was also exchanged for a new intercompany loan with a final maturity

of 9 April 2058. On adoption of IFRS 9, a loss of £26.2 million related to the intercompany loan exchange has been recognised within retained

earnings.

Derivative assets and liabilities have continued to be recognised at fair value with movements recognised in the income statement or the cash flow

hedge reserve where the instrument has been designated in a hedge relationship.

In summary, the following adjustments were recognised in the statement of financial position at the date of transition, 1 April 2018:

IAS 39 Carrying Amount*
IFRS 9 Carrying

Amount*

  As previously stated

31 March 2018 Re-measurement 1 April 2018

  Note £m £m £m

Non-current liabilities

Borrowings 13 (11,123.0) (26.2) (11,149.2)

Deferred Tax 15 (919.8) 4.5 (915.3)

Subtotal  (12,042.8) (21.7) (12,064.5)

Equity

Retained earnings  2,136.1 (21.7) 2,114.4

Subtotal  2,136.1 (21.7) 2,114.4

* The amounts in this column are before the adjustments from the adoption of IFRS 15.

15

Significant accounting judgements and key sources of estimation uncertainty

The preparation of interim financial statements requires the Company to make judgements, estimates and assumptions that affect the application of

accounting policies and the reported amounts of assets, liabilities, income and expense. Actual results may differ from these estimates. In preparing

these condensed interim financial statements, the significant judgements made by management in applying the Company’s accounting policies and

[…]

Notes to the condensed financial statements (continued)

22. Adoption of IFRS 9 ‘Financial Instruments’ & IFRS 15 ‘Revenue from Contracts with Customers’

This is the first reporting date that the Company has presented its financial statements under IFRS 9 ‘Financial Instruments’ and IFRS 15 ’Revenue

from Contracts with Customers’, with the date of transition being 1 April 2018. These accounting policies replace IAS 39 ‘Financial Instruments:

Recognition and Measurement’ and IAS 18 ‘Revenue’ respectively.

The Company’s accounting policies under IFRS 15 have been applied retrospectively at the date of transition and therefore the Company’s

previously reported results have been restated. The Company has taken a ‘modified retrospective’ approach in respect of the transition to IFRS 9

and such previously reported results have not been restated for this change in policy.

Reconciliation of condensed profit and loss for the six months ended 30 September 2017

Reconciliation of condensed statement of comprehensive income for the six months ended 30 September 2017

  IAS 18

Transition IFRS 15

  Underlying BTL Total Underlying Underlying BTL Total

 Note £m £m £m £m £m £m £m

Profit for the period  127.7 10.4 138.1 (5.0) 122.7 10.4 133.1

Other comprehensive income

Will not be reclassified to the income

statement:

Net actuarial gain on pension schemes  44.0 - 44.0 - 44.0 - 44.0

Deferred tax on net actuarial (gains) 14 (7.5) - (7.5) - (7.5) - (7.5)

May be reclassified to the income statement:

Gains on cash flow hedges  10.7 - 10.7 - 10.7 - 10.7

Cash flow hedges transferred to income

statement

9.6 - 9.6 - 9.6 - 9.6

Deferred tax (charge) on cash flow hedges 14 (3.4) - (3.4) - (3.4) - (3.4)

Other comprehensive income for the

period

53.4 - 53.4 - 53.4 - 53.4

Total comprehensive income/(loss) for the

period

181.1 10.4 191.5 (5.0) 176.1 10.4 186.5

IAS 18

Transition
IFRS 15

  Underlying BTL Total Underlying Underlying BTL Total

 Note £m £m £m £m £m £m £m

Revenue 3 1,029.9 12.9 1,042.8 - 1,029.9 12.9 1,042.8

Operating expenses 4 (791.1) - (791.1) - (791.1) - (791.1)

Other operating income 3 42.7 - 42.7 (6.0) 36.7 - 36.7

Operating profit  281.5 12.9 294.4 (6.0) 275.5 12.9 288.4

Profit on the sale of retail non-household

business 5 89.5 - 89.5 - 89.5 - 89.5

Finance income  50.3 - 50.3 - 50.3 - 50.3

Finance expense  (268.2) - (268.2) - (268.2) - (268.2)

Net loss on financial instruments  (12.4) - (12.4) - (12.4) - (12.4)

Profit  on ordinary activities before taxation  140.7 12.9 153.6 (6.0) 134.7 12.9 147.6

Taxation on profit on ordinary activities 6 (13.0) (2.5) (15.5) 1.0 (12.0) (2.5) (14.5)

Profit for the period

127.7 10.4 138.1 (5.0) 122.7 10.4 133.1

41

Notes to the condensed financial statements (continued)

22. Adoption of IFRS 9 ‘Financial Instruments’ & IFRS 15 ‘Revenue from Contracts with Customers’ (continued)

Reconciliation of condensed statement of financial position as at 1 April 2017

IAS 18
Transition

IFRS 15

Underlying) BTL) Total) Underlying BTL Underlying BTL Total

 £m) £m) £m) £m £m £m £m £m

Non-current

assets

Intangible assets  140.5   -   140.5   -   -   140.5   -   140.5

Property, plant and

equipment  14,094.5   -   14,094.5   -   -   14,094.5   -   14,094.5

Investment in

subsidiaries  0.1   -   0.1   -   -   0.1   -   0.1

Derivative financial

assets  83.6   -   83.6   -   -   83.6   -   83.6

Intercompany loans

receivable  2,274.7   -   2,274.7   -   -   2,274.7   -   2,274.7

Trade and other

receivables  2.8   30.4   33.2   -   -   2.8  30.4  33.2

  16,596.2   30.4   16,626.6   -   -   16,596.2   30.4   16,626.6

Current assets

Inventories and

current intangible

assets  21.7   -   21.7   -   -   21.7   -   21.7

Assets held for sale  1.0   -   1.0   -   -   1.0   -   1.0

Intercompany loans

receivable  16.8   -   16.8   -   -   16.8   -   16.8

Contract assets - - - 247.4 0.4 247.4 0.4 247.8

Trade and other

receivables  634.2   3.0   637.2   (247.4)   (0.4)   386.8 2.6 389.4

Short term

investments  1.0   -   1.0   -   -   1.0   -   1.0

Cash and cash

equivalents  52.7   3.8   56.5   -   -   52.7   3.8   56.5

  727.4   6.8   734.2   -   -   727.4   6.8   734.2

Current liabilities

Contract liabilities - - - (125.3) (0.2) (125.3) (0.2) (125.5)

Trade and other

payables (924.4) (6.6) (931.0) 136.0 0.2 (788.4) (6.4) (794.8)

Borrowings (383.4)   -   (383.4)   - - (383.4)   -   (383.4)

Derivative financial

liabilities (23.8)   -   (23.8)   - - (23.8)   -   (23.8)

 (1,331.6) (6.6) (1,338.2) 10.7 - (1,320.9) (6.6) (1,327.5)

Net current

liabilities (604.2)  0.2  (604.0) 10.7 - (593.5)   0.2  (593.3)

Non-current

liabilities

Contract liabilities - - - (536.1) - (536.1) - (536.1)

Trade and other

payables (404.9)   -   (404.9) 404.9 - -   -   -

Borrowings (10,423.5)   -   (10,423.5)   - - (10,423.5)   -   (10,423.5)

Derivative financial

liabilities (900.7)   -   (900.7) - - (900.7)   -   (900.7)

Deferred tax (877.4)   -   (877.4) 20.5 - (856.9)   -   (856.9)

Provisions for

liabilities and

charges (112.5)   -   (112.5)   - - (112.5)   -   (112.5)

Retirement benefit

obligations (379.8)   -   (379.8)  - (379.8)   -   (379.8)

 (13,098.8)   -   (13,098.8) (110.7) - (13,209.5)   -   (13,209.5)

Net assets  2,893.2   30.6   2,923.8  (100.0)  2,793.2 30.6 2,823.8

Equity

Called up share

capital  29.0   -   29.0  - -  29.0   -   29.0

Share premium  100.0   -   100.0  - -  100.0   -   100.0

Cash flow hedge

reserve (222.4)   -   (222.4) - - (222.4)   -   (222.4)

Revaluation reserve  1,053.1   -   1,053.1  - -  1,053.1   -   1,053.1

Retained earnings  1,933.5   30.6   1,964.1  (100.0) -  1,833.5   30.6   1,864.1

Total equity  2,893.2   30.6   2,923.8  (100.0) - 2,793.2  30.6   2,823.8

42

Notes to the condensed financial statements (continued)

22. Adoption of IFRS 9 ‘Financial Instruments’ & IFRS 15 ‘Revenue from Contracts with Customers’ (continued)

Reconciliation of condensed statement of financial position as at 31 March 2018

IAS 18
Transition

IFRS 15

  Underlying) BTL) Total) Underlying BTL Underlying BTL Total

 Note £m) £m) £m) £m £m £m £m £m

Non-current assets

Intangible assets

   168.6   -   168.6   - -   168.6   -   168.6

Property, plant and equipment
9

   14,675.3   -   14,675.3   - -   14,675.3   -   14,675.3

Investment in subsidiaries
10

   0.1   -   0.1   - -   0.1   -   0.1

Derivative financial assets
14

   59.3   -   59.3   - -   59.3   -   59.3

Intercompany loans receivable

   2,274.7   -   2,274.7   - -   2,274.7   -   2,274.7

Trade and other receivables
11

   4.0   56.7   60.7  - -   4.0  56.7 60.7

   17,182.0   56.7   17,238.7   - -   17,182.0   56.7   17,238.7

Current assets

Inventories and current intangible assets

   18.1   -   18.1   - -   18.1   -   18.1

Assets held for sale

   -   -   -   - -   -   -   -

Intercompany loans receivable

   17.9   -   17.9   - -   17.9   -   17.9

Contract assets
11

- - - 225.5 0.4 225.5 0.4 225.9

Trade and other receivables
11

   616.1   5.4   621.5  (225.5) (0.4) 390.6 5.0 395.6

Cash and cash equivalents

   104.4   2.6   107.0   - -   104.4   2.6   107.0

   756.5   8.0   764.5   - -   756.5   8.0   764.5

Current liabilities

Contract liabilities

- - - (125.3) (4.1) (125.3) (4.1) (129.4)

Trade and other payables
12

(804.1)  (9.2)  (813.3)  136.8 4.1 (667.3) (5.1) (672.4)

Borrowings
13

(320.2)   -   (320.2)   - - (320.2)   -   (320.2)

Derivative financial liabilities
14

(12.3)   -   (12.3) - - (12.3)   -   (12.3)

(1,136.6)  (9.2) (1,145.8) 11.5 - (1,125.1) (9.2) (1,134.3)

Net current liabilities

(380.1)  (1.2) (381.3) 11.5 - (368.6)  (1.2)  (369.8)

Non-current liabilities

Contract liabilities

- - - (589.9) - (589.9) - (589.9)

Trade and other payables
12

(446.0)   -   (446.0) 446.0 - -  - -

Borrowings
13

(11,123.0)   -   (11,123.0) - - (11,123.0)   -   (11,123.0)

Derivative financial liabilities
14

(809.1)   -   (809.1)   - - (809.1)   -   (809.1)

Deferred tax
15

(919.8)   -   (919.8) 22.5 - (897.3)   -   (897.3)

Provisions for liabilities and charges
16

(111.3)   -   (111.3)   - - (111.3)   -   (111.3)

Retirement benefit obligations

17

(300.8)   -   (300.8)   - - (300.8)   -   (300.8)

(13,710.0)   -   (13,710.0) (121.4) - (13,831.4)   -   (13,831.4)

Net assets

   3,091.9   55.5   3,147.4  (109.9) -   2,982.0   55.5   3,037.5

Equity

Called up share capital

   29.0   -   29.0   - - 29.0   -   29.0

Share premium

   100.0   -   100.0   - - 100.0   -   100.0

Cash flow hedge reserve

   (138.9)   -   (138.9)   - -   (138.9)   -   (138.9)

Revaluation reserve

   1,021.2   -   1,021.2   - - 1,021.2   -   1,021.2

Retained earnings

   2,080.6  55.5   2,136.1  (109.9) - 1,970.7  55.5  2,026.2

Total equity

   3,091.9  55.5   3,147.4  (109.9) - 2,982.0  55.5  3,037.5

43

Notes to the condensed financial statements (continued)
22. Adoption of IFRS 9 ‘Financial Instruments’ & IFRS 15 ‘Revenue from Contracts with Customers’ (continued)

Reconciliation of condensed statement of cash flows as at 30 September 2017

IAS 18
Transition

Restatement

IFRS 15

 Underlying BTL Total Underlying Underlying Underlying BTL Total

 £m £m £m £m £m £m  £m

Operating activities:

Profit on ordinary activities

after taxation

127.7

10.4 138.1 (5.0)

- 122.7

10.4  133.1

Less profit on sale of retail

non-household business   (89.5)  -   (89.5) - - (89.5) - (89.5)

Less finance income   (50.3) - (50.3) - - (50.3) - (50.3)

Add finance expense   268.2 - 268.2 - - 268.2 -  268.2

Add loss on fair value of

financial instruments   12.4 - 12.4 - - 12.4 - 12.4

Add taxation on profit on

ordinary activities 13.0 2.5 15.5 (1.0) - 12.0 2.5 14.5

Operating profit 281.5 12.9 294.4 (6.0) - 275.5 12.9  288.4

Depreciation on property,

plant and equipment 244.1 - 244.1 - - 244.1 -  244.1

Amortisation of intangible

assets 15.1 - 15.1 - - 15.1 -  15.1

Loss/(profit) on sale of

property, plant and

equipment 0.3 - 0.3 - - 0.3 -  0.3

Difference in pension charge

and cash contribution 8.0 - 8.0 - - 8.0 -  8.0

Increase in inventory (6.1) - (6.1) - - (6.1) - (6.1)

Increase in contract assets - - - 44.4 - 44.4 - 44.4

Increase in trade and other

receivables (410.7) (20.4) (431.1) (48.2) - (458.9) (20.4) (479.3)

Increase in contract liabilities - - - 420.8 - 420.8 - 420.8

Increase in trade and other

payables 330.1 7.5 337.6 (374.2) - (44.1) 7.5 36.6

Increase/(decrease) in

provisions 5.3 - 5.3 - - 5.3 -  5.3

Net cash generated by

operating activities 467.6 - 467.6 36.8 - 504.4 - 504.4

Investing activities:

Increase in current asset

investments (0.5) - (0.5)  - - (0.5)  - (0.5)

Interest received 45.3 - 45.3 - (44.1) 1.2 - 1.2

Purchase of property, plant

and equipment (499.0) - (499.0) (36.8) - (535.8) - (535.8)

Purchase of intangible

assets (20.7) - (20.7) - - (20.7) - (20.7)

Proceeds from sale of

property, plant and

equipment 7.8 - 7.8 - - 7.8 -  7.8

Net cash used in investing

activities (467.1) - (467.1) (36.8) (44.1) (548.0) - (548.0)

Financing activities:

New loans raised 982.5 - 982.5 - - 982.5 - 982.5

Repayment of borrowings (772.6) - (772.6) - - (772.6) - (772.6)

Derivative paydown (29.9) - (29.9) - - (29.9) - (29.9)

Interest paid (184.1) - (184.1) -

44.1 (140.0) - (140.0)

Dividends paid (26.0) - (26.0) - - (26.0) - (26.0)

Net cash used in financing

activities (30.1) - (30.1) 44.1

44.1 14.0 - 14.0

Net decrease in cash and

cash equivalents (29.6) - (29.6) - - (29.6) - (29.6)

Net cash and cash

equivalents at beginning of

period 52.7 3.8 56.5 - - 52.7 3.8 56.5

Net cash and cash

equivalents at end of

period 23.1 3.8 26.9 - - 23.1 3.8 26.9

44

	Presentation3
	TWUL Interim Financial Statements 2018.19